GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

ABSTRACT

Forest — Chalakudy Division — Kalady Range — Cutting of trees from plantation due to sholayar — Kalamassery 110 K.G. line — Action ratified.

AGRICULTURE (FOREST) DEPARTMENT

G.O.RT.1338/68/Agri.

Dated, Trivandrum 3-5-1968.

Read:- Letter No.C2-3308/68 dt.5-2-68 from the Chief Conservator of Forests.

ORDER

The Chief Conservator of Forests has reported that the Superintending Engineer, Electricity Board, T.C. Circle, Trichur has requested the Divisional Forest Officer, Chalakudy to arrange removal of the tree growth from the Teak and Elavu Plantations along the 110 K.V. line from Sholayar to Kalamassery. It is stated that the line was approved as per Government letter No.51207/EL3/66/PW. dated 1-12-66. The Divl. Forest Officer suggested the mode of disposal of the treegrowth on the lines shown below and the suggestion of the Divl. Forest Officer was approved by the Conservator of Forests, Chalakudy.

- i) The quantity of depot delivery species involed in the trees enumerated is to work down the same to depot. Moreover it will take much time if the depot delivery species are arranged to be worked down to depot and the residuary growth sold out thereafter as this will cause delay to Electricity Board in taking up their works. Therefore, the teak trees may be collected and stacked at road side departmentally and the rest of the tree growth sold on lump sum basis.
- ii) All the plants to be falled in the teak plantations may be felled and poles of saleable sizes collected and stacked at road side departmentally.
- Though the elavu plants to be felled in 1958 and 1959 plantations may not fetch any considerable value, the right for the felling of the whole plants aned collection and removal of the available timber may also be sold in auction on lump sum basis.
- 2. The Chief Conservator of Forests has requested that the action of the Conservator of Forests in having approved the suggestion of the Divl. Forest officer may be ratified.
- 3. The action of the Conservator of Forests, Chalakudy in having approved the suggestions of the Divisional Forest Officer, Chalakudy is ratified.

This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Dept. No.3589/A & D/A1/68/Fin dt.22-4-68.

K.K. Gopalan,

Assistant Secretary.

To

The Chief Conservator of Forests.

Endt.onC2-3308/68 (K.Dis) Dt.15-5-68

Copy forwarded to the Conservator of Forests, Chalakudy (CH.19632/67) for necessary action. Copy to the Divl. Forest Officer, Chalakudy (C.C1.4180/67)

Chief Conservator's Office, Trivandrum.

G.G.21

for Chief Conservator of Forests.